

No. 09-846

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER**

*v.*

**TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION, RESPONDENT**

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES AND  
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN  
INDIANS SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

STEVEN D. GORDON  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN J. MCHUGH  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
202-955-3000  
[steven.gordon@hklaw.com](mailto:steven.gordon@hklaw.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... - 1 -

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... - 3 -

ARGUMENT ..... - 6 -

I. SECTION 1500 DOES NOT BAR SUITS  
THAT SEEK DIFFERENT RELIEF ..... - 6 -

II. A SUIT FOR AN ACCOUNTING IN  
DISTRICT COURT SEEKS DIFFERENT  
RELIEF THAN A DAMAGES SUIT IN  
THE CFC ..... - 12 -

A. Tribes Seek An Accounting To Obtain  
Essential Information About Their  
Trust Property ..... - 12 -

B. The CFC Cannot Order A Trust  
Accounting ..... - 18 -

C. Tribal Suits For A Trust Accounting  
Do Not Trigger Section 1500 ..... - 20 -

III. A SUIT FOR AN ACCOUNTING IS NOT  
BASED ON THE SAME OPERATIVE  
FACTS AS A DAMAGES SUIT FOR  
BREACH OF TRUST ..... - 22 -

CONCLUSION..... - 24 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied Materials &amp; Equip. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 210 Ct. Cl. 714 (1976) .....	8
<i>Allstate Financial Corp. v. United States</i> , 29 Fed. Cl. 366 (1993) .....	22
<i>Casman v. United States</i> , 135 Ct. Cl. 647 (1956) .....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Salazar</i> , Case No. 06-CV-2212 (D.D.C.) .....	2
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. United States</i> , No. 06-901 L (CFC) .....	2
<i>Deltona Corp. v. United States</i> , 222 Ct. Cl. 659 .....	8
<i>Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 582 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>James v. Caldera</i> , 159 F.3d 573 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Kaiser Alum. &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990) .....	9

*Keene Corp. v. United States*,  
508 U.S. 200 (1993)..... 6, 7, 10

*Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States*,  
416 F.3d 1356 (Fed.Cir.2005)..... 18

*Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States*,  
27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994) (*en banc*)... 6, 7, 23

*Martinez v. United States*,  
333 F.3d 1295 (Fed.Cir.2003)..... 19

*River Home & Agricultural Coop. v. United States*, 215 Ct. Cl. 959 (1977) ..... 8

*Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States*,  
364 F. 3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 20

*Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist. v. United States*, 223 Ct. Cl. 684 (1980) ..... 8

*United States ex rel. Garst v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.*, 328 F.3d 374 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)..... 23

*United States v. John C. Grimberg Co., Inc.*,  
702 F.2d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 11

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§551-559 ..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 4011 ..... 14

25 U.S.C. § 4022 ..... 17

25 U.S.C. § 4044.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	2, 10, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1500.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1505.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	21
Pub. L. No. 92-415, 86 Stat. 652 (1972) .....	9
Pub. L. No. 97-164, § 133, 96 Stat. 25, 39-41 (1981).....	9, 11
Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329 (1987).....	14
Pub. L. No. 101-121, 103 Stat. 701 (1989) .....	14
Pub. L. No. 101-512, 104 Stat. 1915 (1990).....	20
Pub. L. No. 102-154, 105 Stat. 990 (1991) .....	20
Pub. L. No. 102-381, 106 Stat. 1374 (1992).....	20
Pub. L. No. 103-138, 107 Stat. 1379 (1993).....	20
Pub. L. No. 103-332, 108 Stat. 2499 (1994).....	20
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	20

Pub. L. No. 107-153, § 1, 116 Stat. 79 (2002)..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit – 1981, Hearings on H.R. 2405 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the House Comm. On the Judiciary, 97<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. 212 (1981) .....</i>	11
G. Bogert <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 963 (2d ed. 1983) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992) .....	13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> , § 199 (1959) .....	17
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> § 83 (2007).....	13
S. 1700 .....	10
S. Rep. 92-1066, <i>reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3116</i> .....	9
S. Rep. 97-275 (1981), <i>reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 11</i> .....	4, 10
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Financial Management: BIA's Tribal Trust Fund Account Reconciliation Results</i> GAO/AIMD 96-63 (May 3, 1996) .....	16
